                                               ENACTED 6/10/14




Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2014-287.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-287-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN AND AMONG THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY, AND INTERLINE BRANDS, INC.; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT BY THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the Downtown Investment Authority, pursuant to the Resolution made at its general meeting on February 19, 2014, as placed on file with the Legislative Services Division, has requested that the City Council enact this ordinance; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Third Amendment approved and execution authorized.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the Third Amendment to Development Agreement between and among the City of Jacksonville, the Downtown Investment Authority, and Interline Brands, Inc. in substantially the same form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Development Agreement was authorized by Ordinance 1997-85-E and subsequently modified in 2000 and 2008. The Third Amendment extends project deadlines by an additional five years as follows: Phase II plan submission deadline from 12/31/2013 to 12/31/2018; Phase II permitting date from 12/31/2014 to 12/31/2019; and, Project Completion from 6/30/2015 to 6/30/2020.

Section 2.

Oversight Department.  The Downtown Investment Authority shall oversee the project described herein

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

__/s/ James R. McCain, Jr.__________________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:  James R. McCain, Jr. 
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\04.07.14.DIA.3dAmend.CA.Interline.oversight.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








PAGE  
2

[image: image2.wmf]2014-287.tif

_1459683253/2014-287.tif
THIRD AMENDMENT
TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the
“Third Amendment”) is made and entered into this _day of April, 2014, by and between
the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (“City™), the
DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY (“DIA”), successor to the Jacksonville
Economic Development Commission, successor to the Jacksonville Downtown
Development Authority, and INTERLINE BRANDS, INC., a New Jersey corporation,
successor by merger to Barnett, Inc. (“Developer”). All capitalized terms shall have the
meanings given to them in the Agreement (defined below).

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. City, the Jacksonville Downtown Development Authority, and Developer
entered into the Development Agreement dated April 16, 1997, authorized by Ordinance
1997-85-E, and as amended by the First Modification to Agreement dated June 1, 2000,
and as further amended by the Second Amendment to Development Agreement dated
December 11, 2008, authorized by Ordinance 2008-1034-E (collectively, the
“Agreement’).

B. The Agreement, as amended, provided for City’s sale to Developer of
certain land (the “Property”™) at less than fair market value, and Developer agreed to
construct: (i) a Phase 1 building of approximately 32,800 square feet, which has been
constructed, and (ii) a Phase II building of approximately 32,800 square feet, which
Developer is obligated to complete construction on or before June 30, 2015 (the “Project
Deadline’™).

C. City and Developer desire to extend the Project Deadline, together with
other project deadlines related to Phase I plan submission and permitting, an additional
five (5) years as provided herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration the Agreement and for other good and
valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. Incorporation_of Background Facts. The above stated Background
Facts are true and correct and made a part hereof and are incorporated herein by

reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized
terms shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

3. Amendment to Section 5.2.2(A). Section 5.2.2(A) is hereby amended to
extend the Project deadline dates by an additional five (5) years and shall read as follows:

Exhibit 1

Page 1
Page 1 of 5
A. Construction of Phase II Notwithstanding anything in the
Development Agreement which may be to the contrary, the design of
Phase 11 shall not be required to be Identical to the Phase I building
and the Phase II building shall be at least 32,800 square feet subject to
the approval of the Downtown Investment Authority of development
rights required for a building in excess of 32,800 square feet.
Construction of Phase II shall commence so as to be completed on or
before June 30, 2020, subject to acts of God or other natural causes,
force majeure, governmental delays or interference, environmental
conditions or requirements, the condition of the Property, war or civil
unrest, riots, acts of vandalism, strikes, labor strife, litigation,
governmental proceedings, economic or financial conditions, or any
other causes, conditions or events beyond the reasonable control of the
Developer or its designee. Developer shall submit plans for Phase II
to the Jacksonville Downtown Development Review Board (which
board exists pursuant to Chapter 656 of the Jacksonville Municipal
Code) on or before December 31, 2018, and developer hall obtain
permits on or before December 31, 2019. Collectively, all of the dates
in the previous two sentences are referred to herein as the “Deadline
Dates”. Upon completion of the construction of Phase II as evidenced
by a final certificate of occupancy, all obligations of the parlies
pursuant to this Development Agreement shall terminate.

4. Effcctiveness: Ratification of Agreement. The amendment to the
Agreement contained herein shall be effective as of the date that the latter of the parties
exccute this Third Amendment (“Effective Date”). The provisions of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect except as expressly provided in this Third
Amendment.

5. Entire Agreement. This Third Amendment is the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the modifications to the Agreement provided herein, and supersedes all
prior agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified
only by a writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be
enforced, and shall bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal
representatives and assigns. '

6. Counterpart Exccution. This Third Amendment may be executed in a
number of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original,
and all of which constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this
Third Amendment, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such

counterpatrt.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature pages to
immediately follow this page.]

Page 2 ' Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Third Amendment is executed by the parties as of the
first date written above,

CITY:
ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:
James B. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with Section 24.103(¢) of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, 1 do
hereby certify that there is or will be an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in
the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing contract in accordance with the terms and

conditions thereof and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies provided
therein to be paid.

Director of Finance
Contract #

DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT
AUTHORITY

By:
Aundra Wallace, CEO
Date:

DEVELOPER:

INTERLINE BRANDS, INC., a New Jersey
corporation

By:
Print Name , President
Date:

G:\Gov'l Op:mlions\LHodgcs\DlA\Inlcrllnc Amendment.2.25.14doc.doc

Exhibit 1
Page3 Page 3 of 5
Subject Property
Third Amendment to Development Agreement

LA

N

G
f N
P P R e TN

NN

LA

PRI e

T
P SR e e et

S SR

[]

aRRozE

12 maps.cofnetiuchsite/OuraltfapsSQLViever ey

Lintethad l{ sonrch

Duval-Maps

e

. . b 14
{L8en Cave J Plansing Dot £ |1
i

N I

N LA 2

¥2)

\)

2N

s hgrarwe
B S T

i v
AE -
_.ll-tqq‘h-'- L")

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 5

Subject Property |
Third Amendment to Development Agreement

A
; Sy £ Ty
4
» %
[0 "
e ; £ Y 56
¥ o g A . g
Y iy
¥
I TN
"\ Z S i
@ v ’ 5,
! v Il
’adh—-‘l! SR .f
: ) gminh O [ 97 7 i
.

¢ 3o g 9bea
1 3ITATUXd





